Health Services » Nurse Bishop's Communications

Nurse Bishop's Communications

Laurel Elementary 
September 16, 2021

Dear Staff and Families,

Recently, we learned that a person in Laurel Elementary has tested positive for COVID-19.  As members of the school community, we understand that this might raise concerns alongside a caring response. We are working closely with Lane County Public Health to respond to this news, protect the health of our community and maintain education opportunities for the affected individual.

We have identified any close contacts with the case and they are in Quarantine. If you were not notified specifically of the need to quarantine, you were not identified as a close contact.

The best way to prevent the spread of COVID-19 is through wearing face coverings, physical distancing, vaccinations for those who are eligible, and to practice good health hygiene habits. 

If your student is exhibiting any symptoms of COVID-19 please let your school know.

Symptoms include: Fever, cough, loss of taste or smell, chills, shortness of breath, diarrhea, nausea/vomiting, sore throat, headache, fatigue, body aches, or runny/stuffy nose/

We will keep you updated with any new information as it comes out, while meeting the requirements to honor everyone's right to privacy. 

More information can be found on the Oregon Department of Education’s Ready Schools, Safe Learners page, the Oregon Health Authority’s COVID-19 page

If you have any questions, please contact Lane County Public Health 541-628-1380.

Sincerely,

Damaris Bishop, District Nurse

 

Queridas Familias,

Recientemente, aprendimos que una persona en la Primaria Laurel salió positiva al COVID-19. Como miembros de la comunidad escolar, entendemos que esto puede causar preocupaciones junto con una respuesta de cuidado. Estamos trabajando juntos con la Salud Pública del Condado de Lane para responder a estas noticias, proteger la salud de nuestra comunidad y mantener las oportunidades de educación para el individuo afectado.

Hemos identificado cualquier contacto cercano con este caso y están en Cuarentena. Si no fue específicamente informado/a al necesitar estar en cuarentena, usted no fue identificado/a como un contacto cercano.

La mejor manera de prevenir el contagio del COVID-19 es a través de ponerse cubre bocas, distanciamiento físico, vacunaciones para aquellos quienes son elegibles, y de practicar buenos hábitos de higiene saludable.

Si su estudiante presenta cualquier síntoma del COVID-19, favor de avisarle a su escuela.

Síntomas incluyen: Fiebre, tos, pérdida del gusto u olfato, escalofríos, falta de respiración, diarrea, náusea/vómito, dolor de garganta, dolor de cabeza, cansancio, dolores corporales, o goteo/congestión nasal

Los mantendremos informados con cualquier información nueva cuando nos llegue, mientras cumplimos los requisitos para honrar el derecho de privacidad de cada uno.

Más información se puede encontrar en la página del Departamento de Educación de Oregon Escuelas Preparadas, Estudiantes Seguros, página de la Autoridad de Salud de Oregon COVID-19

Si usted tiene alguna pregunta, favor de contactar la Salud Pública del Condado de Lane 541-628-1380

Cordialmente,

Damaris Bishop, Enfermera del Distrito